
CENTRE OF EXPERTISE NETWORK CONTACT LIST 
January 27, 2020 update 

Sectors Board Contacts Administrative Contacts 
01 - Administration/Commerce EMSB Secretarial:  Raffaella Savignano  

rsavignano@emsb.qc.ca 
Accounting/Sec’l: Patricia Murphy  
 pmurphy@emsb.qc.ca 
 

Shadd Health and Business Centre 
1000 Old Orchard 
Montreal, Quebec H4A 3A4 

Joe Cacchione – Centre Director 
gcacchione@emsb.qc.ca 
 
Joan MacMillan – VP 
Jamacmillan@emsb.qc.ca 
 

01 - Computer Technology SWLSB Maan Abou Hatab 
mhatab@swlauriersb.qc.ca 
 

Pont-Viau Competency Development 
Centre 
60 Lahaie 
Laval, QC H7G 3A8 

Heather Halman - Centre Director 
hhalman@swlauriersb.qc.ca 
 
Frédéric Greschner – DCE 
Fgreschner@swlsb.qc.ca 
 

03 – Food Services LBPSB Nicolas Robineau-Roberge 
nrobineau@lbpearson.ca 

Pearson Adult & Career Centre 
8310 George St., 
LaSalle, Quebec 
H8P 1E5 

Ann Moran 
amoran@lbpsb.qc.ca 
 
Maggie Soldano - DCE 
msoldano@lbpsb.qc.ca 
 
 

03 – Tourism  SWLSB Maria Alfieri Heather Halman 
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         Hotel Reception malfieri@swlauriersb.qc.ca 
 

Pont-Viau Competency Development 
Centre 
60 Lahaie,  
Laval, QC H7G 3A8 

hhalman@swlauriersb.qc.ca 
 
Frédéric Greschner – DCE 
Fgreschner@swlsb.qc.ca 
 

04- Arts 
       Interior Decorating 

LBPSB Hania El Waraky 
helwaraky@lbpearson.ca 
 

Sources Adult & Career Centre 
5080 Sources Blvd, 
Pierrefonds, Quebec H8Z 1M4 

Adrian Geller - Centre Director 
ageller@lbpsb.qb.ca 
 
Maggie Soldano - DCE 
msoldano@lbpsb.qc.ca 
 

06 – Chemistry/Biology N/A   
07 – Building and Public Works 
         Carpentry 

NFSB James Trepanier 
Carpentry 
Chateauguay Valley Career Education 
Centre 
46 Roy Street,  
Ormstown, Quebec  J0S 1K0 

Derek Stacey - Centre Director 
dstacey@nfsb.qc.ca 
 
Chantal Martin - DCE 
cmartin@nfsb.qc.ca 
 

07 & 11 – Drafting  
Residential & Commercial 
Industrial Drafting 
 

EMSB Pavlo Kimakovsky 
pkimakovsky@emsb.qc.ca 
Rosemount Technology Centre 
3737 Beaubien St. E.,  
Montreal, Quebec  H1X 1H2 

John Pevec - Centre Director 
jpevec@emsb.qc.ca 
 
Joe Anne Désir - VP 
jdesir@emsb.qc.ca 
 

08 – Environment N/A   
10 – Motorized Equipment NFSB Ryan Primeau Bonnie Mitchell - Centre Director 
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         Maitenance 
         Auto Mechanics 

rprimeau@nfsb.qc.ca 
 

Nova Career Education Centre 
70 Maple, Chateauguay, Quebec 

bmitchell@nfsb.qc.ca 
Chantal Martin - DCE 
cmartin@nfsb.qc.ca 
 

11 – Mechanical Manufacturing EMSB Machining Technics:  
Mukhtar Abu-Shaaban 
mabushaaban@emsb.qc.ca 
 

Rosemount Technology Centre 
3737 Beaubien St. E.,  
Montreal, Quebec 
H1X 1H2 

John Pevec – Centre Director  
jpevec@emsb.qc.ca 
 
 
Joe Anne Désir - VP 
jdesir@emsb.qc.ca 
 

12 – Forestry/Paper N/A   
13-
Communications/Documentation 

EMSB Computer Graphics:  Kevin Powell 
Digital Layout and Printing: 
Antonio Leone 
 

Rosemount Technology Centre 
3737 Beaubien St. E.,  
Montreal, Quebec 
H1X 1H2 

John Pevec – Centre Director 
jpevec@emsb.qc.ca 
 
Joe Anne Désir - VP 
jdesir@emsb.qc.ca 
 

14- Maintenance Mechanics ETSB John Milroy Cote 
milroy-cotej@edu.etsb.qc.ca 
 

Brome-Missisquoi Campus 
180 Adélard Godbout 
Cowansville, Quebec 
J2K 3X9 

Liette Béchard 
bbechardl@csvdc.qc.ca 
 

15- Mining and Site Operations N/A   
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16-Metallurgical Technology NFSB Brian Burton 
bburton@nfsb.qc.ca 
NOVA Career Centre 
70 Maple,  
Chateuauguay, Quebec 
J6J 3P8 

Bonnie Mitchell - Centre Director 
bmitchell@nfsb.qc.ca 
Chantal Martin - DCE 
cmartin@nfsb.qc.ca 
 

17- Transportation N/A   
18-Leather/Textiles N/A   
19- Health Services LBPSB Linda Small-Norris 

lnorris@lbpearson.ca 
 

Gina Colucci 
gcolucci02@lbpsb.qc.ca 
 

Pearson Adult & Career Centre 
8310 George St.,  
LaSalle, Quebec   
H8P 1E5 
 

Ann Moran - Centre Director 
amoran@lbpsb.qc.ca 
 
Maggie Soldano - DCE 
msoldano@lbpsb.qc.ca 
 

20-Soc./Leg./Ed. Services N/A   
21- Beauty Care EMSB Antonella Aniana ( Hairdressing) 

antonellaanania@hotmail.com 
 

Deborah Giannini (Aesthetics) 
dgiannini@emsb.qc.ca 
 

Laurier Macdonald Vocational Ctr 
5025 Jean Talon St E, St. Leonard, Quebec 
H1S 3C2 

Anna-Maria Borsellino – P 
aborsellinio@emsb.qc.ca 
 

Marsha Excellent VP 
mexcellent@emsb.qc.ca 
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